Woodard, Marina (UTC)

From: Lykken, David (UTC)

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2010 11.51 AM

To: Zuehlke, Stephanie (UTC), Woodard, Marina (UTC)
Subject: FW: PG 090002 Cascade Response
Attachments: PG 090002 Response.pdf

Paper copy to follow in the mail

Dave
From: Meissner, Keith [mailto:Keith.Meissner@cngc.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2010 9:59 AM

To: Lykken, David (UTC)

Cc: Marek, Chanda; BOOK, ELDON; Kelln, Rick; CLARK, TIM; Grunhurd, Dave
Subject: PG 090002 Cascade Response

Attached is a scan of the response letter.
Thank you again for giving us the extra week to complete this.

The originals, supporting documents, and photos are in the mail today and should reach
your office by tomorrow.

Keith A. Meissner, PE

Manager, Safety and Compliance
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
(206) 381-6734




FAGSIRGL E 2086544030

January 8, 2609

David L \'kkcn

Washington Utilites and Transportation Commission
PO, Box 1 7230

1300 S. Evergreen Park De. SW

Olympia, WA 98304

Subject: Docket PG-090002 - 2009 Natural Gas Standard Inspection — Bellingham
District

Dear M: Lvkken:

Please sec our attached response to the subject mspection report of Novermber 3, 2009, regarding
the September 2009 inspection of cur Bellingham operations.

We look forward to a cooperative approach toward compliance with pipeline safety codes. To
that end, Chanda and | would like to meet with you personally to discuss this response and future

elated action. We intend to bring operational materials for joint review so that we can pain
further understanding of your expectations and direct our operations accordingly. We will
contact you in the near future to set up a meeting. Thank you.

Sinceraly,

P a

Eldon ™. Book
Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer
CASCADE NATURAIL GAS CORP.

e Tim Clark
Chanda Marek
Keith Meissner

.
Vie mnbe rocipmn h:/,; hiore

T LTI

252 FAIFVIEW AVENJE N BEATTLE WASHINGTON 38° 035312 203-823-390¢

A



PCOROB02 2009 Natural Gas Stsndard Inspection - Whatcons County
David Lvkken
Junuary 13, 2040

Probuble Violation

I3 WAC 480-90-328 Meter identification
Crars utilities must identify cach meter by a wnigue series of serial numbers, letters, or
combination of both, placed in a conspicuous posivion an the mieter, along with the

wtifiey's name or initals. Utilines must updaie the name or iniiials on dts meters within
three vears of a name change.

Chargest(s).

CNG did neridenifs meters in acoorduney with this rule.

Finding (s):

CNG did not identify meters in accordance with this vude. Examples follow:

L Judson St Allev S, of Frong St E-of 51 1 Front St Lynden (2 merer manifoldi
a. No unigue number on either meter
b. No company identification lubel on eithey meter
2. Judson St Allev 8 of Frong St Lynden
a. No unigue number on meter with masgtc marker written 413
h. No caompany identification label on meter with magic marker written 413
3 Jiedson St Alley S of Frome St Meater Woop Meter 3255793, Lyneden
w. \n unigue aumber an meter
b. No company identification label on meicr
4. Judson 3p Allev S of Front S1. Lynden (Remote skew 802 _‘_\\“m"f”
i, N compare identification fabel on meter
3. Alley Noof Frone St Lynden 13 meter smanifoldy

a. No company zdwmﬁcxmmz fubel on Meter 5400242

Cascade Response
We reviewed each of the locations Staff indicates and found the following:

bodudson St Alley s of Front St e of 511 Front St - Lynden
- Unique Co #£13429 1/M{g#1210741- CNG on Badge
~Unique Co #127299M{a#455399 - no Co. 1D

2. Judson St Alley s of Front St ska 413 Front - Lynden
- Unigque Co 2130255 Mg 508842 55-CNGon Badge.

Cludson St \.ilw s of Froot, Meter w of £255793 - Lynden

- Unigue Co 2165373 M2 14953548 - ONG on Badge.

Tolee

s

PV1 Page 1




PG-0R0002 2000 Nutursl Gas Standard Inspection . Whatcom Counry
Bravid Lykken
Canuary 1520100

- Unigue Co #560455MIp#016 168 - ONG on Badge.

4. Judson St Alley s of Front 8t - Lynden ERT=02 288358387
- Unigue Co #160270/MIgE] 126345 « UNG on Badge.

5. Aley Noof Front St - Lynden (3 meter manitold)
- Unique Co #4062062/M1g £3164465-00 Co. ID
~Unique Co #233903/Mfg #33409189 - ONG on Badge.

- Unique Co #363126:Mfg #660203 - CNG on Badge.

The deficient meters have been remoediated.

PV1 Page 2



PG-0S0G02 2009 Nararal Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County
Pravid Lykken
January 13, 2010

Probable Violution _
WAC 480-93-186 Leak evaluation
‘1) Based on an evaluation of the location andor magnitiwde of a teak, the gus

pipelime company nust assign one of the leak grades defined s WAC 485093
18601 1o establish the leak repair priovite. A gas pipelive company may use an
alphuhetical grade clussification, i.e., Grade A for Grade 1. Grade B for Grade 2,
and Grade C for Grade 30800 has Ristorically used such a grading desienation,
Each gas pipeline company must appiy the same crizeric ysed for initad feak
grading when reevaluaning leaks,

Chargesty):

CNG died not grade Teaks in accondange with the rude.

Finding (s):

Leaks have not been assigned a grade at the scene by personnel completing the leak
evaluation. Lealks have been graded by the General Manager (GM. Leak investigation
a covered task: field personne! are not grading thetr found leaks. The practive of field
staff contacting the GM 1o grade found leaks is inconsistent with this training.

.

y

Cascade Response

Staft finds that ONG did not grade leaks 10 accordance with the rule, but finds that Cascade
employees, General Managoers, grade the leaks. The rule requires that the “pipeline company
mikeyt assign one of the leak grades defined in WAC 480-93-18601 1o establish the leak repair
prioritv.” The rule does not specity which employee. or that only one employee, makes the
assignment. We believe that Cascade has complied with the rule.

Currently, Cascade Leak Survey Personnel are instructed after wvestigation of a leak to contact a
General Manager or other assigned Supervisor immediately. At that time, there 18 a discussion
cither by phone, or if necessary a field visit with survey personnel on site 1o review the findings.
This is a juint effort between the two parties to make a correct analvsis of what would be an
appropriate action to take. For leaks that are considered an immanent threar, our emplovees are
trained, qualified, and empowered to take immediate steps to protect life and property without
consuiting their supervisor.

PV 2 Page ]




PCG-0%0002 2009 Natural Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County
David Lykken
January 13,2010

Probahie Vielation
3 W AC 480-93-187 Gas feak records

Each gas pipeline company wmust prepare and maintain permanent gas leak recoirds. The
leak recovds nust contain sufficient data and information to perimit the commission o
assess the adequacy of the gas pipeline company'’s leakage program. Gus leak recoids
prust contain, ai o mininm, the following informarion:

1) Date and time the feak was detected, investigated, reported. and repaired. and the
name of the person conducting the investigation,
f2) Location of the leak (sufficiently described 1o allow ready locarion by other

qualified personnel);
3 Leak grade:

(4) Pipeline classification (e, distribution, transmission, service),

(3) If reported by an owside party, the name and address of the reporting party.
th) Component that leaked (e.g., pipe, ree, flunge, valve):

F7} Size and material that leaked (e.g.. steel plasiic. cast ironj:

&) Pipe condition;

9} Tvpe of repair;

(10)  Leak cause;

(11} Date pipe installed (if known);

(12)  Magnitude and location of CGl readings left; und

(13)  Unique identification numbers (such as sevial vumbersj of leak detection
equipment,

Charges{s): )
Gas feak records are fnadequare in that they do nor contain ol information required
wnder this rufe.

i Finding (s): _

NG gas leak formsirecords idensify the magnitude of CGIreads us a % onlv and
do not include o unit label, It is wnclear whether the % read on the form identified
on theiy records indicates LEL or gas 1o air.

LFinding (s):

Records indicate that special leak survevs do not contain documeniation of all
required information. Examples folfove:

Y

a. N8.23.07 Vista/Washingion, Ferndale
. 09.14.07 Grover & P up Dravion, Lynden
e (19.25.07 Mowntain View Rd. & Douglas Rd., Ferndale

PV 3Pagel



PG-090002 2009 Natural Cas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County

David Lyvkken

Fanuary 13, 2000

Cascade Response

Finding 3.1
We believe we have complied with the rule

recordoed.

The magniude and location of cach reading 1s

Cascade personne! are wained 1o use the “Scarch” mode using “"LEL™ to detect leaks, and then

1o repurt using the % Gas in Alr” setting. We understand Stwfts concern that it s defficule f’or’

them 1o determine which magnitede is ndic néuss we specily which scale way ased. Wy
they a u,u)t‘de,ng,

will tram our employees o indicate which s 3

atedd
ale

Finding 3.2
The records specified by Staff are feak surveys performed under WAC 480-93-188(3). Copics of

the records are attached and each record s compared to WAC 480-93-188(5) below.

SR 2307 Vista & Washington @ Round-a-bout - Ferndale. Generated w/general work order to

cheek area excavated for tratlic revision prior 10 completion.

,
¢4

- Descripuion of Area - Documenied. but could be beter

i
- Survey Results © Not documented. 1fa leak were detected
’ twould have been documente
\nl dm i mm,d

i
H

Survey Method
_Namge of person performing survey
- Survey Dates

o~ b,
Ty

¢ Documer
" Documented

Not Dacumented

| nstrument Tracking Number
- 9/14:/07  Grover & 1™, up Drayton - Lynden.
Generated wigeneral work order to check area excavated for traffic revision pnior to
completion w }u:p} talt, -

Descenprion of Ares

Documenred on maps

Survey Results

Documented. No leaks found

SL rvey \hlhmi

Not Documented

Name of person performing survey

Docamented

Survey Dates
Instunment Tracking :\zumbcr

-92507  Mountain View & Douglas Rd - Ferndale

Generated hand written ONG #330 Form ¢

{ Not ] )mummt

L)cmum: mﬂ

d

ompleted by employee over traffic revision

work after excavation. and prior to completion.

DPescription of Arca

Survey Results

E)uwnwnmi
Not Documented. 114 leak were
1owould have been documernted.

detected

Sunvey Method o
Namge of person performing survey
Survey Dates

Documented. “flame pak”
] Dmgum"mc{ﬁ
Docurmented

Py 3 Page 2




PCG-0S0002 2009 Natural Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County
[avid Lykken
Tapuary 13, 2010

| Instrument Tracking Nutiber Documented

We find that none of the above records used our NG Form 286 System Surveillance form. We
will instruct emplovees to document our special leak surveys on the Form 286 so that all the
required data is recorded, An example of a survey completed after SwafTs inspection is attached.

PV 3 Page 3



PG-O90002 2009 Natural Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County
David Lvkken
January 13,2010

Probable Vielation
4. WAC480-93-188(1) Gas leak surveys
(1) - Each gas pipeline company must perform gas leak surveys using a gpas detection
instrument covering the Jollowing areas and clroumstunces:
(e} Over all mains. services, and transmission fines including the texting of
the atmosphere near other wtility (gas. elecirie, welephone. sewer, or
wiiter) boves or sanholes. and ather underground structures;

thy Theongh cracks o paving and sidevwalks,

) On all ubove gromnd piping (may be checked with eisher o gas detection
instrunient oy With a soap solutionr:

fil Where u gas service line exists. the gas pipeline company must conduct a

leak survey at the building wall at the point of entrance, using a bar hnle if
necessary, and _

(e} Within all buildings where gas leakage has been detecied at the outside
wall, at locations where escaping gas could potentially migrate into and
accurmlate inside the building.

Chargesfs): :
Records and documentation do not contain sufficient leak survey information to
demonstrate compliunce.

l. Finding (s): ‘
Leak survey records lack sufficient documentation to verify that leak survevs
occwrred over the pipeline, Leak survevs have been compleied wiilizing maps
which contain ervors. The following services were either 1} mapped but not
marked as having been leak surveved, or 2) not mapped and not marked as
having been leak surveved. Examples foliow:

id. 2007 Leak Survey - Section 6 in Ferndale
h. 2008 Leak Survey in Lynden

I3 J00 Stvemifer D,

2. 208 British Colwmbia Ave,

1 481 17th 8t

4. 412 171h St
¢ 2009 Leak Survev in Lynden

I 300 Stremier D
2 3035 Stremier Dy

PV 4 Page 1




PG-O90002 2005 Natural Gas Standard Inspection ~ Whatcom Counnty
David Lykken
Fanuary 13, 2010

3 1720081
4. 213 British Columbia 4ve.
5 SHE S

ta

Finding (s):

Recordy do not indicare that feak swveys were completed for aboveground piping
vectiony of all ONG elevatediraived services bebween the sepvice valve and
customer piping, such as the service focated ac JOS Frong St Lynden,

{ascade Response

Finding la :

Cascade has continued o improve regarding this sssuc. As a result ol diseussion with the
WUTC. ONG changed our procedures regarding documentation kept for leak surveys between
2007 and 2008. Prior to 2008, mapping documentation was not kept, As we have further
discussed with Staff, we scck continuous improvement i our mapping records and correct
problems when they are detected.

We have confirmed that the 2007 maps used for this leak survey did not have some services that
they should have shown., We have confirmed that the current maps that we will use for the next
leak survey show those services.

Finding 1b A
On this survey, one service was not documented on the maps. We have confirmed that the one
service has been added to the maps for future surveys.

Some of ihie service lines were not highlighted with magic marker to indicate survey completion
on the maps used by the survey crew. We believe our employees performed the survey, but did
not mark the maps 1o record the survey properly. There are a few here or there that were not
marked, and it appears our employees should have spent more time documenting thetr survey,
We will give them training to improve fature documents.

Finding 1c

Some of the service lines were not highlighted with magic marker to indicate survey completion
on the maps used by the survey crow. We believe our employees performed the survey, but did
not mark the maps to record the survey properly. There are @ few here or there that were not
marked, and 1t appears our emiployees should have spent more time documenting their survey.
We will give them training to improve future documents,

Finding 2

W train cur employees to survey the entire service line up to the customer pipmg connections.
regardless of the height of the meter, When they indicate they have leak surveyed a service line,

PV 4 Page 2



PL-O9002 2009 Natural Gas Standard Tnspection - Whatcom County
David Lvkken
January 132010

it s understood that they surveyed all the piping that Staff desceribed. We find no reason o
believe that our employees did not survey the service lines Staft deseribed. We believe we have
complied with the rule.

We visited the location Staff indicates and took the attached photograph. We did not find any
leaks during that inspection.

PV 4 Page 3




PCG-0002 2009 Natural Gas Stendard Inspection ~ Whatcom County
Dinvid Lvk
January 13, 2010

Probahie Violation

AN WAC 480-93-188(6) Gas leak surveys
6] Each gas pipeline company must pevform self aedits of the effectiveness of its lealk

deiection and recordheeping programs. Each gas pipeline company must

maintain records of the self audits for five vears. Self audits must be performed as

Trequenidy as necessary, but not to exceed three vears between audits. At a

minbmum, self audits shoutd enswre that:

(1) Leak survev schedules meet the minimum federal and stwie safety
requirements for gas pipelines;

ihi Consistent evaluations of feaks are being made throughout the svstem,
fe) Repaivs are made within the tmeframe allowed.

(el Repairs are effective; and

fe) Records are acowrate and complerc.

Chargests):
CNG has not performed effeciive self audits of its leak detection and recordheeping
PEOUFAMS.

Finding (s):
CUNGs self audits have not effectively ensured that theiv leak survey mapping records are
aeeurate and complete. UNG leak survey maps are missing mains:services.

Cascade Response

WAC 480-03-188(6) requires the performance of self audits that at a minimum review 5 specilic
clements. We have record of completing our last self audit on December 31, 2008, On that
audir, we did not check the leak survey maps for-accuracy and completeness.

Staff™s hinding presents a new factor that Staff has not presented 10 us before, We had
mierpreted (6)(e) to only mean the leak detection records and leak records required by WAC
480-93-187 and 480-93-18R(5}, and vot the maps showing the pipe that was surveved. We will
begin including this factor in future self audits.

We have discussed the mapping accuracy issues with Stalff, and explned our program to ensure
that our maps continue to improve. We are working to improve our records.

PV 5 Page 1



PG-090002 2009 Natural Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County
David Lykken
Jonuwury 13, 2010

FProtuble Fivlation
6. WAC 480-93-20007) Reporting requirements
(7 Each gas pipeline company must jile with the commission the foltowing annuai
reports no. later than March 13 fm the preceeding calendar vear:
ta}  Acopvofevery Ptp»a'[mc and Hazardows Muaterials Sat‘m’ Admisnistration
(PHMSA) F-7H00.1-1 and F-71600.2-1 annual report requived by U.S.
Department of Transportation, Office of Pipeline Safer.

ihi A report tiled, "Dumage Prevention Statistics.” The Pumase Prevention
Statisties report must inchele in dewail the following information:
Iy Areport detailing all construction defects and material foilure resyling

feakuge. Fuch gas pipeline company miust categorize the different repes of

construction defects and materiod failures anticypated for their system.

CNG did noe fife annuad f'c,,)orz\ With the commission in a timely manner,

I Finding (s):
CNG exceaded the filing deadiine for their anmmal report in aocovdance with
WAC 480-93-200(7 ) aj.

[

Finding (s):
UNG exceeded the jiling deadline for theiy annual report in accordance with
WAC 280-95. 20007 irhy,

L

Finding (s):

CNG Tras not provided incident lmJ hazardous failure and defect information for
preventative and self awdit purposes. Examples follow:

u. CNG exceeded the filing deadline for their annual report in accordance
with WAC 480.93.200¢7 1404,
b, CNGY data reporting on this form is inconsistent with data provided to

PHMSA on Form PHMS4 F7H0.1-7.

Cascade Response

I’ ind{ug 6.1 | o
The F-7100.1-1 and F-7100.2-1 for 2008 were approved and mailed on March 13. 2009,
Cascade submitted the materials before the filing date.

Finding 6.2 :

The Damage Prevention Statistics report was approved on March 11, 2009, It was most likely
mailed with the other reports on March 13, Cascade submitted the materials before the filing
date,

PV & Page 1




PCG-U90002 2009 Natural Gas Standard Inspection — Whatcom County
Dravigd Lvkken
January 13, 2010

Finding 6.3 (a)

The Censtruction Defect and Material Detect report was approved and matled on Aprif 10, 2009,
UTC Staft had noufied us in April that our report was late, and we immediately compleied the
report and submitted 1

Finding 6.3(b}

We have reviewed our 2008 Construction and Material Defect report, and find our original
Construction and Material Defect was incorrect. We have artached an updated report of the 2008
data.

PV b Page 2



PG-0v0002 2009 Nature! Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County

David Lykken

Fanuary 13, 2410

Probable UViodaion

49 CEFR CFR 8192161 Suppores and anchors.

{5

Facl exposed pipeline niust have enough supports or anchors to protec the
exposed pipe joints from the maximum end jorce caused by internal pressure and
any additional forces cansed by temperature expansion or contraction or by the
welghi of the pipe and iis confents.

Charges(s):

CNG did not provide required support or anchors for exposed pipeline.

/.

nd

Finding (s):

A 4-branch { 2-meter manifold made up of 27 steel appears to be entirely
supported by an wisupported 42" riser. The manifoid is located on Judson St in
the ailey S of Front St.. Lynden with one of the meters idensified in black magnc
mearker as 413, s wot ndependently supported and appears to require customer
piping for support of the pipe and equipment.

Finding (s):
Alley Noof Frour St., Bellingham Meter 8392972 viser has hend and is extended
withont Stpport,

Cascade Response

Finding 7.1

We have installed additional supports between the manifolds, and at the ends to the ground 1o
provide additional support against unusual loading. Please see the attached documents.

Finding 7.2

We have straightened the riser, lowered the meter, and added barricades. Please see the attached

documents.
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PCGY0002 2009 Natural Gas Sandard Inspection - Whatcom County
David Lykken
Jamuary 13, 2000

Probable Violation
&. 49 CFR CFR §192.365 Service lines: Location of valves
thij Ontside valves. Fach service fine must have a shusoff valve in o readily acoessible
focation that. if feasible, is onside of the building.

Charges(s):

Service line shutoff valves weve not readily accessible.

Finding (s):

The following service line shutoff valves were buried or ;mrtm!h‘ huried.

Merer 5572694, Bellingham

F11 W, Holly St., Bellingham

Judson St Alfey Soof Front Se., Lenden tHome Purnishings Remote number (2
JNNSS3ST

v Fg e

€ ascade Response

cter #572694 Service valve aceessible. Removed cardboard and
_"z”)l Meridian, Bellingham feaves. Stop was not buried, o
411 W Holly. Bellingham Service valve accessible. Partially buried service

valve eliminated 1277709 by removing service hne
back to main. ~

Judson St. Alley S. of Front St Service valve accessible, but partially buried.
309 Judson. Lynden | Raised the service valve above grade. Pictured in
PV G214
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PCG-090G02 2009 Naturat Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County

David Lvkken

-y

January 13. 2016

Probable Vielation .
4, 49 CEFR 6192.491Corrosion contral recordy

(c)

Each aperator shall maintain o record of cacl test. survey. or mnspection veguiired
by thas subpurt in sufficient detail 1o demonstrate the adeguacy of corvosion
conirol measures or that a corrosive condition does not exist, These records musr
be retuined for ar feast 3 vears, excepr that records related o 381924065 (a) and
tej coand 192475 thi must e retained for as long as the pipeline remuains in
Nervice.

Charges(s):

CNG did not provide praiection for their pipe tn accordance with this section.

I

Finding (5):

CNG exceeded the frequency interval for gas pipeline atmospheric corrosion
control monitoring inspection. No records are available for the Beilingham shut-
down Section 1009 (install approx. 1957-60) of approximately 2,370 services.
This Section was incdvertently excluded from atmospheric covrosion control
maopitoring since tnstallation.

Finding (5);

Pipe-to-soil interface issues were noted during inspection at the following
focations:

I 3209 Meridian St., Bellingham :
2 2731 Meridian & W. llinois (SW Comer - Premier Wireless), Bellingham
3. Meter 8218495 (Alley) Bellingham

4, Meter #654225 (Alley) Bellingham

5 SE Comer Champion St. & Prospect lin alcove) Bellingham

0. Meter 8183394, Bellingham ’

7 411 W Hollv Si., Bellingham

S Meter 86371409, Bellinghan to Ferndale line

Y. Aldvich Rd. & Larrabee Rd.. Bellingham

700, 3744 Ferndale, Ferndale (Ferndale Grain)

oy Meter #2557Y3, Lynden (Alley N of Front St.)

L Meter 4288723, Lyaden (Alley N, of Fronr St.)

13, Juidson St. Afley S. of From St. Meter W, of Merer #2337493, Lyvnden
4. Judson St Allev S of Front St., Lynden (Home Furaishings)
15 Judson St. Allev S. of Front St Lynden Meier 186095

Finding (s):

Atmospheric corrosion was noted at the following locations and:or records do noi
indicate that CNG has inspected pipeline for atmospheric corrosion of pipeline on
the instde of welded or tack-welded pipe support slippers. Examples follow:

s
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PG-OR0002 2009 Nawral Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County
David Lykken
January 13, 2010

! 2300 Meridian, Bellingham

2 1418 Girard, Bellingham (Kentucky Pried Chicken)

? 911 Dupons St., Bellingham (Dupont Cleaners)

4 3744 Ferndule, Ferndale (Ferndale Gram)

5. Aflev Noof From St., Lvaden W. of Meter 8179841

6. Judson St Allev S, of From Si.E.af 31T Fromw St Lyndewr 12 meter
mantfold) '

7 Judson St Allev S, of Frone 81 Lynden (Meter 648163)

. Judson SeAllev S of Front St Lvnden ¢11-12 meter manifoldi

v, Aldrich Rd. & Larvabee Rd., Bellingham to Ferndaie Tine

1 A289 Meridinn St.. Bellingham

fi 28G1 Meridian & W Hlinols NW Comer (Assoc, Implant & Cosmetic
Dentstv), Bellingham

12 Merer 8372694, Bellinglam

13 2615 Mevidian, Bellingham

14. 2710 Meridian. Bellingham

3. Meter 8616227, Bellingham

16, Meter 631409, Bellingham o Ferndale line

7. Aldrich Rd. & Larrabee Rd., Bellingham to Ferndale

18 Judson St Alley S. of Front St. W. of Meter 235793, Lynden

19 323 Front St., Lynden Meter 5835429
. Tack-welided slipper for pipe support
200 Judson Si. Alley S, of Front S, Lyiden Meter 7186093
a. Tack-welded slipper for pipe support
2L Judson St Alley S of Frong St W of Meter 3233793, Lynden
. Welded shipper for pipe suppori

Cascade Response

Finding 9.1

The record of fast inspection for the 2,570 services designated Scction 1009 in Bellingham was
December 1, 2003, That was the last walking survey performed for all Bellingham meters prior
to Cascade changing to vehiele mobile collection for meter data. During that last walking
survey, cach meter was reviewed for atmospheric corrosion,

Secton 1009 was mistakenly left off of our work schedule o survey the meters once every 3
years 1o myeet the requirements of this rule, Upon discovery of our error, September 23 during
the UTC mspection, we began surveying those meters, and completed survey on December 25.
2009,

/
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POSDSOGO2 2009 Natural Gas Sandard Inspection -~ Whatcomn County
Dravad Lavkden

Jovaary 1Y 2000

Finding 9.2

We have surveved cach location noted by Szafl and record the following:

L.ocation

Action

3219 Meridian St., Bellingham

Remediated

E-Jv-w-,

oy

o

fh

2731 Mendian & W Thneis {(SW

CComer - Premier Wirelessy, Bellingham

Remediared

_Date

Sl

CMeter 2218495 ¢ Allevy Bellingham

- Remediared

Meter 2634215 (Allev) Bellimgham

Remediated

2249
C 1]

2304

FSE Comer Champion St & Prospect (in
alcove) Bellimgham

Remediated

1071609

Meter 4285394 Beltingham

Remedianed

TN

7 411 W. Hollv St Bellinsham Rerired at mam 127409
X Meter 631409, Bellingham to Feradale | Remediated 1/30:09

linie

Y]

o

Aldeich Rd. & Larrabee Rd..

Bellingham

Remediated

127009

3744 Ferndale, Ferndale (Ferndale
Grain)

Meter 2285793 yaden (Alley N of

s Front St

Roemediated

Remediated

12723400

240y

CMeter #2887 Lynden (Alley N of
 Front Sty

Retired at main

P i2:8A)9

Judson St Alley S of Front St. Meter
W, of Meter #255793, Lynden

Remediared

1272/09

Judson St. Alley S, of Front St., Lynden
{Home Furnishings)

Remaediated

12711709

Judson St. Alley S. of Front St.. Lynden
Meter £186095

- Remediated

1272709
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PO OS0G0T 2009 Natural Gas Standard aspection - Whatcom County
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Finding 9.3

We have surveyed each location noted by Staft and record the following:

Lm 'm(m

Action

Date

1. ’\U(J ‘vILr;fl; an. Hx]inugnam T T Remediated t2:17°09

20 11 Girard. Beliingham (Kentucky Remediated L0 14709
Fried Chicken) - B

301901 Dapont St Bellingham {Dupont Remediated 120709
Cleangrs)

4. 3744 Ferndale, Ferndale (Ferndale Remediated 122309
CGram) ;‘

5. Alley N.of Fromt St., L viuden W, of Remediated 12711709

Meter #17984 1

6, Judson St Aley S. of Front St E. of
S11 Front St Lynden £2 meter
D mandold)

Remediaied

EERT

7.y Judson St Alley S. of Front St Lynden | Remediated

- (Meter 648163)

6

& Tudson St Alle: \* S. of Front St.. Lynden | Remediated 12/7:09
‘ (1112 meter manifold)
9. Aldrich Rd. & Larrabece Rd., Remediated C12AE109
Bellmgham to Ferndale line :
10, ¢ 3219 Maendian St E%dimumm Remediated S 1172309

11 2801 Mendian & W. Illinois NW
- Comer {Assoc, Tmplant & Cosmetic

No deficiencies found

D 12509

Dentistry), Bellingham :
12,7 Meter #572694. Bellingham No deticiencies found | 11725/09
13, 1 2615 Meridian, Bellingham No deficiencies found 1 11/25/09
14, 2710 Meridian, Bellingham Remediated 12717409
15, | Meter #616227, Bellingham No deficiencies found + 11/25/09
16. | Meter 631409, Bellingham to Ferndale Remediated 11/30:09

line

17, 1 Aldrich Rd. & Larrabee Rd.,
EZ& lingham to Ferndale

Duplicate of #9

18 1 Judson Su ‘\llu S. of Front St W, of
Meter #2835793, Lynden

Remediated

R REAEID

19523 Front St [ ynden Meter #585429 Inspectad set inciuding

i Tack-welded shpper for pipe
support

pipe support. No
corrosion deficrencies
found.

12509

200 1 Judson St Alley S. of Front St., Lynden | Inspected set mchuding

Meter #186095
a. Tack-welded shpper for pipe
support

pipe support. No
carrosion deficiencies
found.

11/25/09
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.| Location Action Date
21 [ Judson St Alley S, of Front St W.oof Remediated ground 1222009
; Meter 7235793, Lynden interface.
a. Welded shipper for pipe support | Inspected pipe support,
no deficiencies found.
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PCG-0R0002 2009 Natwral Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County
[yavid Lykken
January 13, 2010

Probable Violation
10, 49 CFR §192.616 Public Awareness.
fei The program must imclude activities to advise affected municipalities, school
distrivis, businesses, and residents of pipeline faciing locations.

i1 The prosram and the media used miixt be as comprohensive @y necessary 1o redch
i creas fn which the operator ansports gas

Charges(s):

CNG did not huve or did not provide evidence of their public awareness program.

! Finding (s):

CNG personned did not have or did not provide PA documentation as follows.

4. One-call center Baseline message Freguency evidence.,

b Ewmergency Official Baseline messape evidence for 2008 & 2009,

¢ Public Officials evidence for the last 2 imtervalsioyeles.

d. Excavator & Contractor evidence of mailing for Whatcom Countv only for

2007, 2008 and 2009
Finding (s}:
CNG did not have or did not provide PA docamentation for the Transmission
statke holders audience as follows:

ta

a. Residenis along rowde - provide evidence'documeniarion of last 2
mtervalsioveles and how wpdate verify properiv owner chuanges.

h. One-cali conter.

e Emergency Official - evidence of lest three womual P4 messages.

il. Public Qfficials - evidence of last two P intervalsioveles.

e Lxcavator and Contractor - evidence of the last 3 P4 intervals/cveles.,

3. Finding (5):
CNG did not have or did not provide PA docamentation wentifyving how CNG
evuluates their present P4 program.

Cascade Response

fitnereng

Finding 10.1
a. One-call center Baseline message Frequency evidence,

Our public awareness program does not require frequency evidence for this stakeholder,
Cascade CP 503.046 requires that “Cascade will provide the Utilities Notification Center
with accurate line location and mapping information.  Mapping services and the districts
maintain maps outhining a prism pelygon one quarter mile around all gas mains. Now
maps are periodically created and supphed to Utilities Noufication Center.”
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We maintain regular communications with the Utlities Notiticaton Center. and update
oy maps as necded. Attached are copies o our current system boundary maps lor

Whatcom County.
b. Emergency Official Baseline message evidence for 2008 & 2009,

In 2007 and 2008, we had tried a program of direet contact through our local operations
offices. We did not find that emergency officials wanted to participate. The records for
2007 and 2008 are meornplete. We were not sufficiently documenting the
conumunications and messages to demonstrate our performance.

In 2009 we joined with the Pipeline Association for Public Awareness program to
improve our records and communications, The PAPA 2009 letter and materials were sent
to the 2009 Hst of emergency officials on December 7, 2009,

¢. Public Officials evidence for the last 2 intervalsioveles.

In 2007, we had tried a program of direet contact through our local operations offices.
We did not find that public officials wanted to participate. The records for 2007 and
200% are incomplete. We also were not sutficiently documenting the communications
and messages o demonstrate our performance.

In 2009 we joined with the Pipeline Association for Public Awareness program to
improve our records and commuuications. The PAPA 2000 fetter and materials were sent
to the 2009 fist of public officials on October 30, 2009,

d. Excavator & Contractor evidence of mailing for Whatcom County only for 2007, 2008 dnd
2009,

In 2007 and 2008 we mailed WUCC Recommended Digging Guidelines w excavators
located in our service counties. The records for 2007 and 2008 are incomplete. We did
not sufficiently document the communications and messages to demonstrate our
performance.

In 2009 we joined with the Pipeline Association for Public Awarcness program to
improve our records and communications. The PAPA 2009 Excavation Safety Guide
was sent to the 2009 hist of excavators on May 1, 2009,

Finding 10.2
a. Residents along route - provide evidence/documentanon of last 2 intervalsreyeles and how

updatesverity property owner changes,

Prior 1o 2009, we had a program to give out materials to residents along the transmission
pipcline. We found that this was not being performed correctly. and that our
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PG-090602 2009 Namral Gas Standard Inspection - Whatcom County
David Lvkken
January 13, 2010

documentation was not sufficient. These records are incomplete. and do not completely
demonstrate our performance.

o 2009 we utilized a targeted mailing service w reach these stakeholders and improve
our documentaton, The pamphict distributed on May L. 2009 and demonstration
documents are attached.
AL Summary of the number of mailings performed by county.
B. Example map showing the mailing boundary, Dots represent potential
atfected public.
C. Example of jouwrnal entrics that record the contact activity for the
selected recipients. Shows that the contacts were made on May 1,
2009 by mailing the pamphlet. '
D. Copy of the pamphlet that was matted to the 13,396 identificd
recipients in Whatcom County,

Each year before muiling, the mailing service combines pubbcly available parce] data and
GIS information that Cascade provides to establish g corndor of residents and businesses
within 660 yards of vur transmission lines. Applicable tocations are placed into a mailing
database. The GIS centerlines used are the same ones reported 1o WUTC for GIS
transmission fine mapping.

o

. One-call center.

. Emergency Official - cvidence of last three annual PA messages.

. Public Officials - evidence of last two PA intervals/eyeles.

. Excavator and Contractor - evidence of the last 3 PA intervalsicyeles.

o

The programs and messages presented in Finding 10.1 cover the same Call Center,
Emergency Ofticials, Public Officials. and Excavators. Pleasc refer to that
documentation,

Finding 10.3
Cascade’s Public Awarcness Program document is attached. Section .07 Program Evaluation
explains bow we evaluate our programs.

As we described in this response, we have been monitoring the program. We have found
deficiencics. and taken steps to improve our documentation, outreach. and message
elfectiveness. W are happy to discuss those evaluations and improvements it Staff needs more
information to determine our compliance.
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Area of Concern

I WAC 480-93-013 Odorization of Gas
CNG's procedures do not clearly idensify an engineering based methnd for choosing the
locution to conduct sniff tests. Docwmentation indicates tha: moniddyv sniff tesis are
conducied ar 48 rortiona! locations in the Wharcom Canmty svstens senved by §
odorizers. However, (1 is unclear whether these test locations adeguately represent those
focutions where odorant levels are most kel to be the weakest or ave continualle
reviewed and adjusted for tactors such as svstem growh, et '

Cascade Response

Cascade’s Company Procedure 747 procedure for selecting smift st locations mecets and exceeds
code requirements, per 747.053:

“Sniff tests shall be conducted at least once per calendar month at or near the same time each
month as possible for cach system being served (including customer focations served by an
mdividual pipeline tap). Since all parts of the distribution systems must be adequately odorized.
it 1s preferable to test odorant levels at the extremities on cach system where odorant fevels are
most likely to be the weakest. Whenever practicable, up to three test sites at the various
extremities of each system should be selected for routine testing. Select only one site each month
for test but select a different site each month on a rotational basis so that all sites are tested
routinely.”

A list of the focations we have scleeted for test is attached.
We understand Staff's concern that locations for test be selected to determine that the natural gas

is properly odorized. The method currently used by Cascade uses 1o select test locations is
adequate to ensure that the natural gay is property odorized.
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Area of Concern :

2. WAC 480-93-180(1} Plans and procedures
CNG does not appewr 1o have detailed knowledge for gaiming timely uccess (o thely
transmission pipeline within the BP Refinery.
Staff notes that ONG presenrly has 2 emplovees that complere leak survey on this line tha
have caompleted the Refiaery's saferny ovientation.

Cuscade Response

We agree with Staft s concern that speedy access to the BP Refinery may be neaded in some
emergency situations. We have attached a statement from BP Refinery regarding access i an
CMSTECNCY,

We also have emergency valves exterior to the plant which can b used to jsolate the pipe on the
BP Refinery property.

We believe these capabilities are sufficient to ensure the safety of BP Refinery employees and
property in case of an emergency origimating from our pipeline.
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Adrea of Concern
AR WAC 480-93-180¢1) Plans and procedures
Records do not indivate that prior 1o the commencement of their present year leak

survev’s that CNG had reviewed the previous year's leak survey maps for SnCoRsistencies.

Cascade Response _

We believe that Stall™s concern is based on some services not being clearly posted on the maps
frem one year fo the next. Our employees review the maps, and have been instrumental in the
improvement of the leak survey maps that are used. Inconsistencics are noted during the survey
and that imtormation is relayed to Mapping Services viz the Distribution Clerk m charge of

handling those changes so that the maps can be made more current prior to the pext year's
survey, This is an ongoing process that requires the continuous smprovement of our maps. We
want our maps as up-to-date as possible and will continue to do work toward that objective.
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Area of Concern
4. WAC 480-93-188(3} Gas leak surveys

A couple of High Cccupancy strucrures weve removed from the HO Jist for acceptabie

reasons but were not pluced hack on the list when the soructure again met the HO
structure definition.

Cascade Response
Rased on Statfs finding, we will improve our tralning for these requirements. We had not
detected this problem, but will take steps to improve our performance.
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Area of Concern

5 WAC 480-93-188(3) Gas leak surveys
The Bellingham Section I Business District leak survev conducted in the field does not
maich the Business Disivict identified on the Bellingham zone map for Section |,

Cascade Response
We will clearly define this ares and make sure that future surveys cover those boundaries show
on the zone maps.
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Area of Concern
A, L9 CFR 6192615 Emergency plans
1

CNr prorvicdod doncinivnfadiors winioh pdomfied Bkl see sgnnor of Sassas seidds fooud!

efficials fued vocurred fowever, no DOy HCneY FeddPding e exenange of tnal intorstation.

and the updating of yeguived comtact infornaion fas heen gsrahdivived,

Cascade Response

Cascade conduets regular hatson with cmergency officrals. both through these requiremonts, and
our shared community responsibility. We did not document all Liaison activities making
demonstration of compliance difficult. We will work to improve these records.
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drvie of Coseari

v LG CER 0192709 Fransmissian lines: Record Keeping
CNG patrols did not nowesmonitor werrain change tregarding depth of covers over thepr
transmission fine due o excavation by others in public rowdway ditch-line on west side of
frongate Rd. Bellingham - west of Haines Lawn Care.

Cascade Response

We conduct patrols to look for indications of leaks, construction activity, exposed pipe
condizions, pipeline markers (installed, visible, and readabie). other physical factors such as
safety related conditions affecting the safety and operation of the pipeline svswen. and new High
Occupancy Structures or Areas. This ditch hine has existed for many vears over the pipeline and
nothing about 3t has changed recently, Patrolling personne] would not have had any reason to
note deficrencies ar this diteh crossing our transmission line as there was no wdication of
abnoermal conditions i ths area. {See Picture).

We have determimed that we could prevent potential damage 1o the pipeline by asking the ciiv o
allow us o omstall a selid culvert i this dieh to discouwraze excavauons. Soe attached work
vrder seheduled tor campleton. This will nutigate the external damage potential.
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